restricted licence until 11 May 2019, which was approximately six months after 

commencing her employment.  It was not a full licence and did not permit her to drive 

a manual car.

Training wage

[13] In the first schedule to the employment agreement there was a clause titled 

renumeration as follows:

A salary of $36,000 p.a. (Thirty-six thousand dollars per annum) for a period of twelve 

months with review with the employer and the employee.  If satisfactory progress has 

been achieved after three months trial, and a full drivers licence gained, the salary will 

increase to $38,000 p.a. (thirty-eight thousand dollars per annum) with a further review 

twelve months later following the second increase of salary.

[14] Ms Matthews received no salary increases and remained on the training wage 

for the duration of her employment with NFHL despite repeatedly raising issues about